(1) As a result of certain re-alignments in our management and organization structure as discussed in Note 2 to our
audited consolidated financial statements, sales of $14.5 million and $11.7 million and operating income of
$4.6 million and $3.0 million were reclassified from the C3ISR reportable segment to the Government Services
reportable segment for the years ended December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, and sales of $15.2 million
and $21.2 million and operating income of $2.2 million and $3.4 million were reclassified from the C3ISR
reportable segment to the AM&M reportable segment for the years ended December 31, 2008 and December 31,
2007.

50

Edgar Filing: L 3 COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

(2) Net sales are after intercompany eliminations.

(3) Total segment operating income includes the $12 million Product Line Divestiture gain and the $28 million
Impairment Charge, which were recorded in the Electronic Systems reportable segment. The Product Line
Divestiture gain and Impairment Charge, on a net basis, reduced total segment operating margin by 10 basis
points and operating margin for the Electronic Systems reportable segment by 30 basis points for the year ended
December 31, 2008.

(4) Represents the $126 million Litigation Gain recorded in the second quarter of 2008.

C3ISR

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Increase
/

2009 2008 Increase 2008 2007 (decrease)
(dollars in millions)

Net sales $ 3,095.0 $ 2,537.2 $ 557.8 $ 2,537.2 $ 2,277.5 $ 259.7
Operating income 343.9 244.4 99.5 244.4 225.2 19.2
Operating margin 11.1% 9.6% 150bpts 9.6% 9.9% (30) bpts

2009 Compared with 2008

C3ISR net sales for the year ended December 31, 2009 increased by 22% compared to the year ended December 31,
2008 primarily due to increased demand and new business from the DoD for airborne ISR and networked
communication systems for manned and unmanned platforms.

C3ISR operating income for the year ended December 31, 2009 increased 41% compared to the year ended
December 31, 2008. Operating margin increased by 150 basis points. Higher sales volume, improved contract
performance and a more favorable sales mix for airborne ISR and networked communication systems increased